the number of matters discussed and held in confidence. All Council items are assessed with the objective of 
promoting transparent decision making, while conducting council meetings in a manner consistent with the intent 
and provisions of section 90(3) of the Act. 

During 2025, five hundred and three (503) confidential orders were reviewed, and 91 orders were released in part 
or in full. A further 60 orders will be released in part or in full during December 2025. 40 orders, as contained in 
Attachment A, are recommended for extensions, as the grounds and basis for confidentiality remain.